

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18922/2023

Rama Kumari D/o Shri Ram Ratan, W/o Suresh Chand

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Atul Bhardwaj

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Judgment / Order

24/11/2023

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner after examination by the Medical Board has been issued the disability certificates of 22.12.2005, 28.02.2011 and again on 30.10.2023 with the disability above 40%.

Counsel for the petitioner further submits that he has been selected for the post of Teacher Grade III, Level-I in view of advertisement dated 16.12.2022 and was allotted Alwar District for appointment and posting vide order dated 10.09.2023, however, she has not been given appointment order and posting by the appointing authority saying that her disability is not as per the requirement i.e. above 40% and such action of the respondents is illegal and arbitrary.

Issue notice to the respondents of the writ petition as well as stay application.

In the meanwhile one post be kept vacant for the petitioner under the OBC, LDCP Category.

Counsel for the petitioner also submits that if the respondents feels that it would be appropriate to get the petitioner again medically examined by the Board in regard to her disability, the petitioner is ready to appear before the Board as and when the respondents will ask her.

The respondents may also get the medical re-examination of the petitioner in regard to the disability before the next date.

List this matter on 09.01.2024.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J