

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18922/2023

Rama Kumari D/o Shri Ram Ratan, W/o Suresh Chand

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Atul Bhardwaj
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Saumil Sharma for Mr. Gopal Krishan, AGC Mr. Nikhil Pal Singh for Mr. Narendra Singh Choudhary for RSSB

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

21/04/2025

1. The issue involved in the instant writ petition is in respect of assessment of the Loco-Motor Disability of petitioner and the Coordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 24.11.2023, has already directed the respondents to get medical re-examination of petitioner in this regard.
2. Learned Additional Government Counsel, appearing on behalf of State-Elementary Education Department, undertake to carry out the medical re-examination of petitioner from SMS Hospital at Jaipur within a period of two weeks.
3. In view of above, petitioner is directed to appear for her medical re-examination before the concerned Department of SMS Hospital, Jaipur on 28.04.2025. The concerned Superintendent, SMS Hospital, Jaipur is directed to get assess the Loco-Motor

Disability of petitioner, by constituting a Medical Board of three Doctors of concerned field.

4. However, on behalf of respondent State, concerned person may remain present at the time of medical examination and get the report of medical examination be submitted before this Court in sealed cover forthwith before the next date of hearing.

5. List the matter on 05.05.2025 in supplementary list.

6. Interim order to continue.

7. Copy of order be sent to the Superintendent, SMS Hospital, Jaipur, for compliance.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J