

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18922/2023

Rama Kumari D/o Shri Ram Ratan, W/o Suresh Chand

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Aayush Agarwal for Mr. Atul Bhardwaj
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Saumil Sharma for Mr. Gopal Krishan Sharma, AGC Mr. Nikil Pal Singh for Mr. Narendra Singh Choudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
Order

05/05/2025

1. Counsel for petitioner submits that pursuant to directions passed by this Court vide order dated 21.04.2025, re-medical examination of petitioner before the Medical Board of three Doctors at SMS Hospital, Jaipur has been done.
2. Respective counsel appearing on behalf of respondents No.2 and 3, Director, Elementary Education Department and Rajasthan Staff Selection Board, submits that report of Medical Board has not been provided to them.
3. In the order dated 21.04.2025, re-medical examination of petitioner before the Medical Board of SMS Hospital, Jaipur was directed to be conducted on the undertaking given by the Additional Government Counsel appearing on behalf of Director, Elementary Education Department and any concerned person of the Department was permitted to be remained present at the time of medical re-examination.

4. In view of above, learned Additional Government Counsel is directed to enquire about the medical report and place on record the same before this Court on the next date of hearing, failing which, the Director Elementary Education Department, shall remain present in person or through VC on the next date of hearing.

5. List the matter on 14.05.2025 in supplementary list.

6. A copy of this order be sent to the Director, Elementary Education, Rajasthan for compliance.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J